PE
R
SP
EC
TI
VA
IM

Recebido/Received: 19/05/2022 - Aceite/Accepted: 13/10/2022 - Publicado Online/Published Online: 27/01/2023 - Publicado/Published: 02/05/2023
Copyright © Ordem dos Médicos 2023
Ana Rita TORRES1, Raquel GUIOMAR2, Nuno VERDASCA2, Aryse MELO2, Ana Paula RODRIGUES1,
em nome da Rede Portuguesa de Laboratórios para o Diagnóstico da Gripe
Rede Portuguesa de Laboratórios para o Diagnóstico da Gripe:
Luísa MOTA-VIEIRA, Raquel MONIZ, Eliana COSTA, Carlos CALDAS, Rita CÔRTE-REAL, Sofia SANTOS, Adriana PEDROSA,
Ana Cristina SILVA, Fátima VALE, Rita TAVARES, Mário CUNHA, Luís MARTINS, Aurélio MESQUITA, Fernando BRANCA,
Fernando FONSECA, Nádia MARTINS, Sandra REBELO, Filipa BAZENGA, Cristina TOSCANO, Ana Paula DIAS, José ALVES,
Ludivina FREITAS, Joana LEAL, Jorge LOUREIRO, José António FREITAS, Sandra Margarida VIEIRA, Maria João PERES,
Maria Regina VISEU, Paula MOTA, Ana FERREIRA, Maria do Rosário BARRETO, Teresa Maria MEIRA, Raquel MARQUES,
João LEBRE, Paulo PEREIRA, Ana Rita COUTO, Jacome BRUGES-ARMAS
Acta Med Port 2023 May;36(5):343-352  ▪  https://doi.org/10.20344/amp.18589
ABSTRACT
Introduction: An out-of-season increase in respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) incidence was observed in Portugal from June 2021 onwards, revealing a
continuing surge in cases throughout 2021/2022 autumn/winter. We aimed to describe this out-of-season epidemic and define its epidemic period, by
analysing RSV incidence from week 40 of 2020 (2020-W40) to week 18 of 2022 (2022-W18).
Material and Methods: Surveillance data on weekly RSV laboratory confirmed cases, in Portugal, was used to monitor RSV incidence using CUSUM
test methodology for count data.
Results: In 2021-W23, the CUSUM score identified a significant increase in the risk of RSV. By that time, the percentage of RSV positive tests rose
from 1% in 2021-W22 (3/265) to 6% in 2021-W23 (18/298). Despite a sharp decrease in RSV incidence on 2021-W33 and on 2022-W02, the CUSUM

nally, to estimate the individual contribution of each selected
municipality to the catchment population, we applied previ-
ously estimated proportions to most recent resident popula-
tion estimates for municipalities regarding children aged 0
to 4 years.21 This resulted in a total catchment population
of 187 068 individuals which corresponds to 43% of the
resident population aged 0 to 4 years in Portugal. Detailed
information on the catchment population for each non-
sentinel hospital is provided in the supplementary material
[Appendix, Fig. 1 and Table 1 (Appendix 1: https://www.
actamedicaportuguesa.com/revista/index.php/amp/article/
view/18589/15033)].
Study period
	 All data was updated on the 12th May 2022 and data for
the period between week 40 of 2020 (2020-W40) and week
18 of 2022 (2022-W18) (28 September 2020 to 8 May 2022)
was used as observation period for our analysis.
Testing strategy
	 According to the standard 19/2020 issued by the Di-
rectorate-General of Health (DGS), all children attended in

com/revista/index.php/amp/article/view/18589/15033)].
Almost 90% of the laboratory confirmed RSV cases were
detected in the North (52.0%) and Lisbon and Tagus Valley
(36.6%) regions. Only 9.1% and 2.4% of RSV cases were
from the Center region and the Azores islands.
	 Although, the number of RSV tests varied during the
analysis period, the number of weekly reporting sites was
fairly constant: on average 14 hospitals per week (minimum
of nine hospitals on week 43 of 2021 and maximum of 19
hospitals on weeks 46 and 47 of 2021) reported data [Fig.1
and Table 2 of the Appendix (Appendix 1: https://www.ac-
tamedicaportuguesa.com/revista/index.php/amp/article/
view/18589/15033)].
	 CUSUM analysis showed no significant deviation from
the expected weekly number of RSV cases between 2020-
W40 and 2021-W22 (Fig. 2). In 2021-W23, the CUSUM
score crossed the decision limit, i.e., identified a significant
increase in the risk of RSV. By that time, the percentage of
RSV positive tests rose from 1% in 2021-W22 (3/265) to 6%
in 2021-W23 (18/298), coinciding with the end of the mass

2022-W08 onwards, no significant increase in RSV cases
was identified, thus supporting the hypothesis of a return to
the baseline situation (Fig. 2).
	 Two distinct peaks of RSV cases were observed during
the analysis period: between 2021-W30 and 2021-W32 (av-
erage of 77 RSV cases per week) and between 2021-W39
and 2021-W41 (average of 79 RSV cases per week) with
positivity rates around 60% (Figs.1 and 2).
DISCUSSION
	 We reported an out-of-season RSV epidemic in Portu-
gal, with a longer epidemic period comparing to previous
seasons, after easing of COVID-19 restrictions.
	 During the 2020–2021 autumn/winter season in Por-
tugal, the RSV epidemic (which usually starts in Decem-
ber)4,6,7 remained at baseline levels while an out-of-season
epidemic starting in June 2021 (2021-W23) was observed.
This surge was coincident with the relaxation of COVID-19
NPIs and may have been facilitated by increased levels of
travel due to the start of the summer holidays, along with
a decrease in COVID-19 risk perception and lesser use of

performed in multiplex with SARS-CoV-2 and influenza,
periods with a higher incidence of COVID-19 should have
a positive effect in RSV testing and vice-versa.52 Neverthe-
less, we cannot exclude the possibility that, according to
epidemiological context and clinical situation, individual
testing might differ from this standard. Before 2020-W40,
testing strategies differed and therefore, previous periods
could not be used for direct comparison.
	 Additionally, underreporting of RSV cases could cause
the algorithm to miss an epidemic. The number of reporting
sites was constant during the analysis period, apart from a
decrease on 2022-W43 due to the start of the autumn/win-
ter season and consequent re-organization of healthcare
services in hospitals. Nonetheless, as the CUSUM score
crossed the decision limit in 2021-W23 and stayed over the
limit up to 2022-W07, the potential underreporting on 2022-
W43 does not have an impact in the epidemic detection for
this period. We cannot exclude, however, the possibility that
the true number of RSV detected cases might be of higher
Torres AR, et al. Resurgence of RSV in children: an out-of-season epidemic in Portugal, Acta Med Port 2023 May;36(5):343-352 Torres AR, et al. Resurgence of RSV in children: an out-of-season epidemic in Portugal, Acta Med Port 2023 May;36(5):343-352